A class “A” uniform will be issued no later than the 

completion of the probationary period. Beginning in the fiscal year following the fiscal year 

in which an Employee first completes one (1) year of employment, each Employee shall 

be provided an annual uniform allowance of six hundred and twenty-five dollars ($625.00) 

per fiscal year. One hundred and fifty dollars ($150.00) of these six hundred and twenty-

five dollars ($625.00) can be used for such items as truck belts, flashlights, etc., as long 

as these items are Department-approved and consistent with all Employees’ purchases. 

All purchase orders must be approved by the Uniform Coordinator in advance of any 

purchase.

[...]

The work period for Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”) Section 

7(k) purposes shall be twenty-eight (28) consecutive days. An Employee shall be paid 

FLSA overtime of one and one-half (1½) times his regular hourly rate of pay for all hours 

worked in excess of two hundred and twelve (212) hours in any regular twenty-eight (28)-

day FLSA work period. Only time actually worked shall count in determining FLSA 

overtime entitlement.  

As a matter of contractual overtime, the Employer agrees to pay one and one-half 

(1½) times Employee’s regular hourly rate of pay for all hours worked beyond those